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IN THE CIRCULIT COURT
OF THE RIGHTRENTH JUDICIAL CIRCOIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OFFLORIDA Brevard County Sheriff’s Office
Cage No. CR# 22-00446803

Vs, AMENDED WARRANT

Pairlck Michael Kolly Court Caso No,

AFFIDAVIT FOR A

Stato of Florida
County of Brevard

BEFORE ME, Ageni Danielle Quinn personally came Agont Andres Nunez Badge # 4420, of
the Brevard County Sherif®s Office, who being duly sworn deposes and says: (hat Affiant has
reason. (o believe and does believe that probable cause exists for the atrest of Patrick Michael
Kelly, D.O.B 06/19/1983, Whitc, Malc 62, 232 1.BS, [N LKA 2235 Framura
Lane, Melbourne, Brevard County, Florida, 32940, for a violation of the laws of the Siate of
Flotida, to wit: Aggravated Asseult w/deadly weapon w/o intent to kill (DY), conirary fo section
784,021.(1)a Florida Siatutes, Discharging Fireurm on Residenttal Property, contrary to Florida
State Statuies 790.15, which ocourred at 2235 Framura Lane, Melbourng, Brovard County,
Tlorids, 32940,

THE FACTS tending to establish the grounds for this appliention and the probable canse of Afflant
belloving that such facts exlst are as follows:

On December 28, 2022, at approximately 22:28 hows Deputy K.Griffin # 4796 responded to a
residence located at 2235 Framura Lane, Molbourne, Brevard County, Florida 32940, in reference
to & disturbance.

Prior to arrdval, BCSO dispatch advised units that the male had was an active law enforcement
officer with the City of Cocoa and he had been drinking. BCSO dispatch elso advised the mole

had discharged his firenrm in the residenco and was threatening to shoot every cop and deputy who
arrived on scene.

Artlvas Way. The viotim stated during s sworn recorded statement, she and her boyfiend of three
(3) years, Mr, Patrick Michael Kelly, hercinafter roferved to as the defendant, are Police Officers
with the Cocon. Police Departmont, The victim stated the dofendant was making staternents about
shooting her, hee son, and any law enforcsment that showed up. 1t was relayed to units that ke has
multiple rifles and handguns in the residence that were fully loaded. While she was in the
rosidence he discharged a shot gon aftor ho threalened to shoot her.
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 As ﬁnits arrived aid set up a perinteter on the residence, Dt—:;u—t; Griffen stated she mado cortt'act{
with the fomale half at hercinafter identified as the victim at the intersectlon of Vilano Lane and
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Deputy Griffin stated BCSO units sttempted to make contact with the defendant at which time she
transported the victim fo West Precinct located at 2725 Judge Fran Jamleson Way, Building B,
Melbourieg, Florida 32940, Doputy Griffin stated upon her nirival, she provided me with a sworn
audio récorded statement, Durlng the statement she advised the following in summation:

The Dofendant arrived home from work from his shill at the Cocon Police Depariment (CPD)
ground 1530 houts and appeared to be very angry, ho was alse making statements about shooting
people, The vielim stated she believed he mentloned killing her and some other peopls, but could
not resall who in particular, Tho victim stated the defendant tends to make statements like this
sometimes-quoting movies,

The victim stated the dofondant is a 15-year CPD veteran and prior service Armay veteran, The
viotim stated she has been dating and reslding with fhie dofendant as a family unit for the past three

years,

The vietim stated the defendant has a history of aleohiolism, as Is actively attending multiple
Algoholics Anonymous mestings over the past conpla years. Ho recently started drinking again
and began ¢ diink whon he came home from work, She stated he has consumed multipte Kirin
Light beurs and Vodka. The victlm does not know if ho has been diagnosed with any mental health
conditions however she believes he has Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PT’:‘;D) She stated o was
also triggered about a disagreement with his father, She then statod he statted to drink and he began
to bring vp lssues from his passed, agitating him about mu!hplﬁ tlings.

 'The vietim stated he usually does fhis whien he drinks, however tonight he was acting
Merentiy She stated he wes going to call her son, but dne to his intoxication she did not know
what he was going to say to him 8o she discouraged him from speaking to him.

'Fhié victim stated sho was sble to send het sou b fext message and told him not to come Hoe,
She stated the defendant has never boen physical with her bofore but when she loft to go into the
bathroom he followed her and would not leave hor side. The vietim stated while she was sitting
on the toilet, sho texted her son and M, Kelly came into the bathroom telling her to give him hex
phone. She told him he was not taking her phone and he satd “no, you know what this i He
then grabbed her hand and told her to give him her phone onee again. She {et himi have the
phonie, saying “fine, here have the phone.” Purther into the night he forgot about the phone and
she was able to get it back from the bedroom,

Tho victim stated while in the bathroom he had weapped his arm round her from behind, holding
hor in the bathroom by hor shoulder, This hoppened when she was sitempting to leave the

- _batheoor. He let-go of-her-when she gave him-her phone, 0 longer blocking her from leaving the— — -

baﬂxmom

The victim stated this was tho first time he had gotten phiysioal with her, cansing her to realize thiy
wad an, eyoalated issup, She attcmptod {o separate herself by heading upstairs to go to sleep while
upstairs she hieard alot of noises coming from the master bedroom where the defendant was. The
viclim sfated when she came down and walked into the bedroom he had his AK 47 and AK 15
sitting ‘out with modified magazinos he had tuped together. She immediately became fearful and
felt like she could not run and folt stuck in the house, He continued fo toll hor “Oh yoah™ and
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refused o go to sleep and de-escalate the situation. The defendant told her “No, no, no, if you
ealled the police 'm going to jeil, P'm telling you right now I'm not going back to jail, this is
aggravated assaylt with » firearm, this Is falso imprisonment,”

The victim stated whils in the bedroom he grabbed her by the shirt and said he was going to shoot
his sergeant in the face tomareow and ho was golng to kill evoryane while shio watehed, Sho then
went over fo the bed where thelr safes are telling him to try to lay down and try to sleep, He walked
outto the kitchen and came back into the bedroom with bis duty vest. He closed the French doots
to theit badroom and wrapped his vest axound the handles. Ho mado threats statmg “if you gall
the deputies I am going to kill every single one of those motherfiickers, I am not going back to Jail
I wiil shoot and kill them all,” At this point he took all of his guns out and put them next to the
bed, He then opensd up the smaller safe sttompting to grab hor duty weapon. She told him not te
take that because she needs 1t for work, He thon walked around the room right néxt to her on the
south east side of the toom, He picked up lis shotgun and began to Joad it, While hewas loading
the gun slie grabbed her phane and told him she was going to thokitchen. Hothen said “you wanng
heat ..." and she heard the shot gun be loaded and the bang of it boing fived. She then ran out of
{he house through thoe garage down the street.

She advised sho belleved this was PTSD, because thoy can usually telk through things instead of
hin belng violont. He has previously been atrested for Domestio Violenve in & provious
relationship. The viotim stated ho was very cloar to hor that he was going to use every angle he
coukl to stat shooting people. She believed he was both suleldal and homicidal, however he was
more homicldal duo to his statements, Her biggest concern was the defendaut following ﬁ1mugh
on his statemonts to shoot and kill deputics.

The victim stated she did not have any further information to provide durtog the statement and
was not Injured however, was in foar for her lifo,

While speaking with the victim at West Precinet, deputies confiried fo attempt contact with the
defendant, As the perimoter was set up, the defondant began shooting periodically from inside
the rosidence at deputies on the perimeter.

During a post Miranda interview, the defendant, stated he was having n bad day at work and
when he camo home, he started to consume alcoholic boverages, He then stated things escalated
with the victim at which time, he aceidently discharged his weapon inside the residence and he
kivew he had “fucked up” sad it went south from there. He stated he discharged his firearm
geveral times through the roof of the residence to scare off responding deputies and fhe intent

— was-noi-to-shoot them-but to seare them to bask offfrom-the house and leave bim-alone The — - -

dofondant stated he feols that something is wrong with him and he does not know what it is
howover hio Is romorsoful and régrets scaring everyone due to his inability to conirol his
problems.
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Based on the above facts, statements and physical evidence provided, your Affiant has probable
cause to believe and doeg believe that the above listed probable cause, all leads to the
substantiation that defendunt, Patrick Michnel Kelly, hus committed a violation of the fnws of
the State of Florida, to wit: Aggravated Assuult w/deadly weapon w/o intent to kill, contrary to
section 784,021, (1)a Florida Statutes, Discharging Firearm on Residential Property, contrary to
Florida State Statutes 700,15,

Your Affiant, Agent Andres Nunez (hereinafter referred to as Your Affiant} is a swotn Law
Enforcement Officer employed by the Brevard County Sheriff’s Office since August, 13,2018,
and is currently an nvestigative Agent with the Major Crimes Division and assigned (o the
Specin! Victims Unit, The primary responsibility of {he 8pecial Viclim’s Unit {s investigating sex
offenses, erimes against ehildren, elderly and domestic violence erimes. Your effiant has a
Master's degree in Public Administration and over twenty-four yoors of combined law
enforcement experience condueting the following investigations: crimes againsi persons,
property, federal gaming laws, advanced traffic reconstruction, many have tesulted in arrests and
suceessful prosecution, You Affiant’s training includes basic and advanced specialized courses
to includs, court preparation, field training officer, dangerous drugs and narcotics, dui SFST's,
ARIDE, Drug Recognition Expert school, federal tribal law enforcoment, casmel&ammg, erimes,
hostage negotiations, adult/child sex crimes, conducting background investigations, line
supervision, intérview and interrogations, CIT, and severat hundred hours of in=service training
during a span of just over 24 ysars of law euf_‘mgement sarviog career,

WHEREAS, your Affiant makes this affidavit and prays for the issuance of an Arrest Warant
with authority to affect the arrest of Patrick Michast Kelty for the violation of the laws of the
State of Florida, to wit: Aggravated Assault w/deadly weapon w/o Intent to kill, contrary to
section 784.021.(0a Florida Statutes, Disoharging Firearm on Residential Property, contrary to
Florida State Statutes 790,15,
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Agent Andres Nunez Badge # 4420
Brevard County Sheriff’s Office
Alfiant

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFOREMETHIS 24 DAY OF _Dateslonr s
AD, 2022 BY Agent Andres Nunez (Affiant) WHO IS PERS LYKNGWNTO ME OR
WHO PFRODUCED P AS IDBNTIEICATION.
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#" Agent Danielle Quinn

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
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